

Trust HQ
Edward Jenner Court
1010 Pioneer Avenue
Brockworth
Gloucester
GL3 4AW

Direct Tel: 0300 421 7113
E-mail: 2gnft.Information-Freedom@nhs.net
Website: www.2gether.nhs.uk

21st June 2019

Freedom of Information Request – Ref: FOI 056-1920

Thank you for your recent Freedom of Information request about Security Management. Please find our response below.

The Trust is not required to answer opinion orientated questions as part of the Freedom of Information Act. If you would like more details and/or opinions, you may contact our LSMS, Ian Leese, directly at i.leese@nhs.net. Please note that the opinions of our LSMS may not represent the views and opinions of the Trust.

Part 1 -

Q1

Do you hold an Accredited Local Security Management Specialist (ASMS/LSMS) qualification?

Yes	No
X	

Q2

Do you hold an SIA Licence?

Yes Frontline	Yes Non-frontline	No Expired	No I've never been licenced
			X

Q3

Do you believe that the NHS Protect LSMS/ASMS training was comprehensive enough to produce competent Healthcare Security Managers?

Yes It was comprehensive enough to meet the required needs	Yes It was effective as a foundation course	Neutral It covered some of the aspects, but could have gone further	No It did not give me the competencies I required	No It was wholly inadequate
Please see the Trust's initial statement.				

Q4

What standards do you as a healthcare security manager work/refer to?

Legacy NHS Protect	PD CEN/TS 16850:2015	ISO/BS	Other
X			

Q5

Do you, or any of your staff operate under the 'in-house' exemption of SIA licencing?

Yes	No
	X

Q6

Does your organisation utilise the CJIA (sections 119 and 120) legislation to remove nuisance persons from site?

Yes	No
	X

Q7

In your organisations security department, how many staff are in-house, and how many are contracted in?

In-house (Directly employed by the Trust/Organisation) (Number)	Contracted (Not employed by the Trust/Organisation) (Number)
1 (LSMS ONLY NO OTHER STAFF)	

Q8

Do you, as an LSMS/Security Manager, hold duties in addition to security management?
(e.g FM/EPRR/H&S etc.)

Yes	No
<i>(If yes, please detail below)</i>	X

Q9

What relevant Security Qualifications do you hold, or are you studying for? (these may be as a practitioner (CCTV qualification) or as a manager (e.g. Foundation Degree in Security Management), please include relevant periphery qualifications such as NEBOSH, Business Continuity, MSc Healthcare Leadership & Management etc.)

NEBSM DIPLOMA IN SECURITY MANAGEMENT HEALTH AND SFATEY QUALIFICATIONS FROM BRITISH SAFETY COUNCIL ICIDP POLICE TRAINING CBRN(E) DEFENCE ADVISOR NATO CBRN(E) DEFENCE ADVISOR

Q10

Does your Organisation believe that the NHS Protect Self Review Tool (SRT) was adequate as a tool to complete a self-assessed continuous improvement framework and benchmark?

Yes It was useful	Yes It was useful, but	Yes it was useful, but	No It has had its day and	N/A: I am not aware of this tool

and should still be used	it is no longer required. It should not be revisited	would benefit from modernising	is irrelevant now	or its appropriateness
Please see the Trust's initial statement.				

Part 2 –

For questions 1-9 please see the Trust's initial statement.

Q10

Finally, to quantify your response, what relevant security qualifications do you hold (if any), or are you studying for?

(These may be as a practitioner (CCTV qualification) or as a manager (e.g. Foundation Degree in Security Management), please include relevant periphery qualifications such as NEBOSH, Business Continuity, MSc Healthcare Leadership & Management etc.)

LSMS QUALIFICATION THAMES VALLEY POLICE ICIDP QUALIFIED THAMES VALLEY POLICE PACE LEVEL 3 INTERVIEWER CBRN(E) TRAINER (NHS PRPS TRAINER) NATO NBC DEFENCE EVALUATOR BRITISH SAFETY COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY QUALIFICATIONS NEBSM DIPLOMA IN SECURITY MANAGEMENT
--

Yours sincerely,

Francis Perrin

FRANCIS PERRIN
Trust Secretariat Support Officer
²gether NHS Foundation Trust

Copyright & Reuse of Public Sector Information

The information and material that is routinely published is subject to ²gether NHS Foundation Trust's copyright unless otherwise indicated. Unless expressly indicated on the material to the contrary, it may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium, provided it is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner. Where any of the copyright items are being re-published or copied to others, you must identify the source of the material and acknowledge the copyright status. Permission to reproduce material does not extend to any material accessed through the Trust website that is the copyright of third parties. You must obtain authorisation to reproduce such material from the copyright holders concerned. For further guidance on a range of copyright issues, see the Office of Public Sector Information (OPSI) web site: www.opsi.gov.uk/advice/crown-copyright/copyright-guidance/index.htm

or write to: OPSI, 102 Petty France, London SW1H 9AJ.